

No. 13-502

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PASTOR CLYDE REED, AND
GOOD NEWS COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA,
AND ADAM ADAMS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CODE COMPLIANCE MANAGER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. JUST AS AN OTHERWISE CONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE CANNOT BE STRUCK DOWN ON THE BASIS OF AN ALLEGED ILLICIT LEGISLATIVE MOTIVE, NEITHER CAN AN ALLEGED PURE MOTIVE SAVE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE	4
A. A “Pure” Motive Cannot Save Facially Unconstitutional Legislation	4
B. The State “Speaks” Through Official Acts, Not Subjective Motivations of State Employees or Elected Officials	7
II. IN OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXTS, GOVERNMENT CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST UPON MERE ASSERTION OF A PURE OR INNOCENT MOTIVE	9
A. Due Process	10
B. Race-based Decisionmaking	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Search and Seizure	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Douglas County</i> , 1 F. Cas. 106 (D. Kan. 1868)	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	6
<i>Avery v. State of Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953)	16
<i>Baker v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 400 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	15-16
<i>Bluewater Network v. E.P.A.</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	16-17
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	16-17
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	5-6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	1, 4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	3
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)</i>	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)</i>	11-12
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)</i>	1-2
<i>Franco v. Moreland, 805 F.2d 798 (8th Cir. 1986)</i>	11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)</i>	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i>	9
<i>Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004)</i>	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)</i>	13
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n, 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)</i>	14-15
<i>Hayworth v. City of Oakland, 129 Cal. App. 3d 723 (1982)</i>	15
<i>Howard v. Grinage, 82 F.3d 1343 (6th Cir. 1996)</i>	11
<i>In re Houts, 7 Wash. App. 476 (1972)</i>	10
<i>John Donnelly & Sons v. Campbell, 639 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1980)</i>	3
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)</i>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	17-18
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	7
<i>McDowell v. Watson</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 1155 (1997)	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	8
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	13
<i>Michelle Hug, Henstock, Inc. v. City of Omaha</i> , 275 Neb. 820 (2008)	6
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	17
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	16
<i>Muschany v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 49 (1945)	8-9
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	7
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	13
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of New York v. City of New York</i> , 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	4
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	13
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	12
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	7-8
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	16
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	5-6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	1, 5
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 547 (1918)	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4-5
<i>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 353 (1931)	8
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Timmann</i> , 741 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	6
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers of America</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	9
<i>Wall Distributors, Inc. v. City of Newport News, Va.</i> , 782 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	2-3, 5
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	6
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island and Providence Plantations</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007)	1
<i>Wittmer v. Peters</i> , 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	2
